Capitalisation rate for terminal value (%) 9

Vacancy rate (%) 3 - 15
Increase of rents per year (%) 1.5

Inflation (%) 1.4-1.6

Description of valuation techniques used and key inputs to valuation on investment properties located in Latvia as at 31 December
2017:

 Valuation
technique Significant unobservable inputs

Value of input or range
Oberhaus

Properties leased
out by the entity

Discounted
cash flows (five
year estimated)

Discount rate (%) 11
Capitalisation rate for terminal value (%) 9

Vacancy rate (%) 5 (15 in first year and 10 in third year)
Increase of rents per year (%) 1.4-1.6

Inflation (%) 1.4-1.6

Oberhaus is used for valuation of current contractual rent prices and has indexed these prices by input of increase of rents per year.

The sensitivity analysis of investment properties located in Lithuania valued using income approach as at 31 December 2018 is as
follows:

Group Increase of estimates

Decrease of estimates

Reasonable possible shift +/- (%)

Properties leased
out by the entity

Investment
properties held

for future
redevelopment

Properties leased
out by the entity

Investment
properties held

for future
redevelopment

Change in future rental rates by 10 % 4,939 -  (4,940) -

Change in future sale prices of developed properties
by 10% - 160

- (170)

Change in construction costs by 10% - (130)  - 130

Change in expected vacancy rates by 20% (810) -  805 -

Change in discount and capitalization rate by 50 bps (3,538) -  3,135 -

Change in profit on cost ratio of the entire project by
200 bps - (30)

- 20

Special Closed-Ended Type Real Estate Investment Company INVL BALTIC REAL ESTATE

company code 152105644, Gynėjų str. 14, Vilnius, Lithuania

CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

(all amounts are in EUR thousand unless otherwise stated)

62

11 Investment properties (cont’d)

Company Increase of estimates  Decrease of estimates

Reasonable possible shift +/- (%) Properties leased out by the entity

 Properties leased out by the entity